

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19885/2006

(From the judgment and order dated 03/03/2006 in LPA No. 2631/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

B.R. ANAND Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D.D.A. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/05/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.B. Saharya, Adv. for
M/S Saharya & Co., Adv.

Mr. B. Dutta, ASG.
Mrs. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.(NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

This matter has been pending for quite some time, and as far back as on 15th December, 2006 we had issued notice limited to the question as to whether any alternative accommodation could be provided by the State to the petitioner on account of his disability. The said sentiments were re-iterated by us in our Order of 15th February, 2008.

-2-

Today, when the matter is taken up, the learned Additional Solicitor General submits that there is a scheme of the Central Government to provide relief to disabled persons in similar conditions.

On behalf of the Delhi Development Authority, it is submitted by Mr. Saharya that although the Authority holds land, they can take steps in the matter only if a direction is issued by the Central Government.

In that view of the matter, we adjourn this matter till 4 weeks after the summer vacation with a direction to the Central Government to do what is

necessary to enable the Delhi Development Authority to take appropriate steps for providing relief to the petitioner.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Radha R. Bhatia)
Court Master