

persons. Therefore, what was required was to consider the case of the petitioner as a physically handicapped blind person running an institution for the blind and not as an encroacher requesting for rehabilitation. We hope that this clarification will enable the Central Government to issue necessary direction to the DDA to consider his case. It is needless to say that if such a direction is issued by the Central Government, that will be on the peculiar facts of the case and will not form a precedent.

List after four weeks.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(Anand Singh)
Court Master